Terms and Conditions

Please carefully read and make sure you understand the below Terms and Conditions before registering for this event. If you have any questions, please contact <u>events@mooji.org</u>.

General Liability

I agree that Associação Mooji Sangha, and any of their partners (Mooji—Mr. Anthony Paul Moo-Young, Mooji Foundation Ltd, Mooji Media Ltd, Jai Sahaja—Alojamento e Comercio de Productos Basicos, LDA), their directors, officers, helpers and agents, herein referred to as the Organisation or us/we/our, shall not be liable for any adverse physical, emotional or psychological effects arising from any of Mooji's teachings during this event and/or my visit/staying at the Event venue and/or, if different and if the case arises, at Monte Sahaja ashram and cannot monitor my physical, emotional and psychological state. I understand that I am attending and/or watching a Satsang gathering with Mooji that may activate a physical, emotional, and/or psychological reaction. I take full responsibility for assessing and deciding to accept any risks I may incur as a result of my participation/watching of Satsang ashram. I agree to fully take the liability for any injuries or damages I might experience arising out of my participation in and/or watching a Satsang gathering and/or, if different and if the case arises, at Monte Sahaja ashram. Satsang ashram. I agree to fully take the liability for any injuries or damages I might experience arising out of my participation in and/or watching a Satsang gathering and/or, if different and if the case arises, at Monte Sahaja ashram.

I understand that all Satsangs and instructions will be in English, and I take full responsibility for the understanding of all the instructions, especially if English is not my first language.

I understand that I am responsible for having all necessary travel documents including valid passport and any necessary visas allowing me to visit/stay at the Event venue and/or, if different and if the case arises, at Monte Sahaja ashram.

We encourage you to have an appropriate travel insurance.

Use of Photography, Recordings and Broadcasting

I understand and agree that any and all recordings of Satsang gatherings, for example voice recordings, images, photos or written words of Mooji are copyright of Mooji Media Ltd. and cannot be used for any purpose without prior written permission from Mooji Media Ltd. I understand and agree that I may be photographed or the subject of video, audio, video-audio recordings, musical composition/performance or visuals of any kind, (hereinafter referred to collectively as the "Material"), taken during my attendance to the Satsang gathering and/or during my visit/stay at the Event venue and/or, if different and if the case arises, at Monte Sahaja ashram, and that Mooji Media Ltd. is the sole owner of all copyright on the above mentioned Material.

I waive all my rights to this Material, and consent that it may be used without compensation to me of any kind, for an unlimited period of time. I understand my image, voice, dialogue or musical composition may be used in the sharing and promotion of Satsang, or other educational and informational purposes.

I agree to use any Satsang related Material shared with me with integrity and respect for Mooji, the Satsang, the Satsang participants and the Organisation, and only for personal and non-commercial purpose. I agree that I will not take any photographs, audio, video or audio-video recordings of any kind while I am attending any Satsang gathering, and/or during my visit/stay at the Event venue and/or, if

different and if the case arises, at Monte Sahaja ashram. All Material related to Satsang with Mooji remains under the sole copyright of Mooji Media Ltd.

In the unlikely situation that in spite of the aforementioned provisions, I will take photos, recordings of any kind, audio, video, audio-video of Mooji, of the Event venue and/or of Monte Sahaja ashram, or Satsang related, I agree that they shall become as well the ownership of Mooji Media Ltd. free of charge, for an unlimited period of time, so that, Mooji Media Ltd. is entitled to ask me with no limitation for any/all of the following actions: to delete and/or destroy the envisaged material, to share it with Mooji Media Ltd. free of charge for an unlimited period of time, or to refrain from using the Material without Mooji Media Ltd's written consent.

Emergency Contact

I understand and agree that I must disclose an emergency contact name, phone number and/or email address, in case I register to the event, contact that shall be used in the unlikely situation when my physical, mental health and/or safety, or that of others, is in jeopardy. I confirm that I have the emergency contact person's consent to disclose their data for this reason. I understand and agree that the assessment of the gravity of a situation shall be at the discretion of the Organisation.

Force Majeure

Force Majeure means any unusual and unforeseeable circumstances beyond our normal control, which the consequences of could not have been avoided even when exercising all due care. Such circumstances or events include, but are not limited to, war, or threat of war, riot, civil unrest, industrial disputes or strikes, government mandated or recommended travel restrictions, quarantine, closures of geographic areas, transportation channels, and/or limits on large gatherings of people, unavoidable technical problems with the visa, transport, or closure or congestion of airports, terrorist activity, natural disasters, the spread of disease at any scale including but not limited to an outbreak, epidemic or pandemic, industrial disasters, fire, theft, flooding and adverse weather conditions. In the event of any of the above refunds or compensation payments cannot be made.

Thus, in the unlikely situation of a Force Majeure event, before and/or during attending the Event and/or, if the case arises, during your visit/stay at Monte Sahaja ashram, we reserve the right to stop the Event and/or ask you to leave the Event venue and/or, if the case, Monte Sahaja ashram without the possibility to be held liable for any damages you may encounter out of this Force Majeure event happening.

In the event of a cancellation or delay of the event, or any other circumstance affecting any event held by us, we are not responsible for any lost wages, accomodation costs, travel costs, cancellation fees or any other expenses you incurred in order to attend our event.

Cancellation Policy

If you cancel your participation in the Event for any reason, the cancellation policy below will apply:

- If you cancel up to 31 days before the event you will receive a 75% refund.
- If you cancel 30 days to 15 days before the event you will receive a 25% refund.
- If you cancel 14 days to 0 days before the event you will not receive any refund.

A full refund may be requested for medical reasons (with a medical certificate) until 14 days after the Event has ended. After this date expires, we reserve our right to refuse any refund.

The above days are calendar days, not including the day on which the Event starts.

Please note that tickets are non-transferable, and as such it is not possible to sell, give or otherwise transfer your ticket to another person.

We reserve the rights to cancel, delay or move this or any event for any reason. In the event of a cancellation or delay of any event held by us, we are not responsible for any lost wages, accomodation costs, travel costs, cancellation fees or any other expenses you incurred in order to attend our event.

Changes to our Terms and Conditions

Any changes we may make to our Terms and Conditions in the future will be posted on our main page <u>www.mooji.org</u> and, where appropriate, notified to you by email.

These Terms and Conditions apply equally for the events and activities organised by the Organisation.